direct from interest-bearing debt or indirect through leases or other
financing arrangements.

The Group's Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in the Group's net debt posi-
tion has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy allows a deviation
of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. The interest rate strategy is pro-
posed by Group Treasury and approved by the CFO. The hedging strategy
is revised at least quarterly.

Status at year-end
As of December 31, 2021, the Group's interest-bearing assets consisted
of cash in the form of cash in banks, short-term deposits, and commercial
papers. The average fixed interest term on these assets was less than 1
(1) month. The average fixed interest term on debt was around 24 (24)
months. At year-end the duration of the net debt position was 24 (24)
months. The average cost of borrowing was 1.9 (2.0) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, the Group uses interest rate swaps.
The table below shows the estimated effect in MSEK of a parallel shift

of the interest curves up or down by one percentage point (100 basis
points) on all external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on net financial
income/expense 2021 2020

Market rate +1% –253 262

Market rate –1% 253 –275

Hedge accounting – fair value hedge
Hedge accounting can be applied for hedging of changes in the fair value
of fixed rate loans (bank loans or issued bonds) due to changes in market
interest rates. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated
and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in the income statement,
together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged loan attributa-
ble to the hedged risk. The carrying amount of the hedged loan is adjusted
for the gain or loss attributable to the hedged risk, i.e. the loan is recog-
nised at amortised cost with a fair value adjustment. Both gains and

[…]

Other long-term securities holdings are included in the form of equity
instruments in level 1, the amounts refer to the shares in AB Volvo and
Luminar. The Luminar stock became listed in December 2020. Before the
listing, the equity holdings in Luminar were categorised as a level 3 instru-
ment but have now become a level 1 instrument. Transfers between the
levels of the fair value hierachy have occurred during 2021 for received
earn-out shares of a total amount of MSEK 74. The fair value of share
warrants and earn-out share rights in the level 3 category of financial
instruments as per December 31, 2021 amounts to MSEK 431 (874) and
the financial income of the same instruments recognised in the income
statement is MSEK –369 (874). The share warrants as of December 31,
2021 were deep in the money with a strike price well under the current
list price.
There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that are
categorised as level 3 and they are measured at fair value when there is
information availabel indicating that the value has changed, for example
if there has been a transaction in the instrument during the period.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants (MSEK)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

–10% 367 394 420 446 473

–5% 371 398 425 452 478

94% 376 403 430 456 483

5% 381 408 435 463 490

10% 385 413 441 468 496

Fair value estimation
The table below presents the Group’s financial assets and liabilities
that are measured at fair value.

63ANNUAL REPORT 2021 | GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk in future commercial cash flows — 773 — 773

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk related to financial assets and liabilities — 63 — 63

Derivative instruments for hedging of interest rate risk — 6 — 6

Commodity derivatives — 151 — 151

Commercial papers1) — 2,692 — 2,692

Other long-term securities holdings 36,074 — 1,015 37,089

Total assets 36,074 3,685 1,015 40,774

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk in future commercial cash flows — 2,629 — 2,629

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk related to financial assets and liabilities — 1,247 — 1,247

Derivative instruments for hedging of interest rate risk — 45 — 45

Commodity derivatives — 1 — 1

Total liabilities — 3,922 — 3,922

December 31, 2020 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk in future commercial cash flows — 1,907 — 1,907

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk related to financial assets and liabilities — 4 — 4

Derivative instruments for hedging of interest rate risk — 42 — 42

Commodity derivatives — 42 — 42

Commercial papers1) — 1,526 — 1,526

Other long-term securities holdings 33,762 — 1,241 35,003

Total assets 33,762 3,521 1,241 38,524

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk in future commercial cash flows — 1,341 — 1,341

Derivative instruments for hedging of currency risk related to financial assets and liabilities — 1,486 — 1,486

Derivative instruments for hedging of interest rate risk — 162 — 162

Commodity derivatives — 30 — 30

Total liabilities — 3,019 — 3,019

1)  Of which MSEK 1,860 (750) is reported as marketable securities in the balance sheet and MSEK 832 (776) as cash and cash equivalents.

64 GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB | ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The carrying amount essentially equals the fair value for all current items.
For an aging analysis of accounts receivable, see Note 19 – Accounts

receivable and other current assets. For an aging analysis regarding liabil-
ities to credit institutions, see the section on funding and liquidity risk
management in this note. Accounts payables are for the most part due